

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

Kevin J. Martinez

in appreciation of his 14 years of dedicated service as a member of the

San Bruno Park School District Board of Trustees

WHEREAS, KEVIN J. MARTINEZ has served on the San Bruno Park School District Board of Trustees since October 2006, faithfully representing the residents of the community and providing valuable insight on the development and oversight of educational policy; and

WHEREAS, KEVIN J. MARTINEZ has contributed his knowledge and skills in a variety of ways for the benefit of the community, serving as a California School Boards Association Delegate from 2010-2018 and a San Mateo County School Boards Association Board Member and Treasurer since 2009, and played an important role in the passage of Measure X, a \$79 million school facilities bond, that received 69.7% of the vote in November 2018; and

WHEREAS, KEVIN J. MARTINEZ has been a leader in education focused on promoting a climate of excellence throughout all schools, has strived to bring educators and the community together using fair, responsible and open decision-making processes, and has worked to improve cooperation between the San Bruno Park School District and the City of San Bruno, particularly for after school programs and facilities use; and

WHEREAS, KEVIN J. MARTINEZ been an advocate for students, working to provide them with an enriched learning environment, and is a proud father of two former students of the San Bruno Park School District, the spouse of 24 years to an elementary school teacher, and is a 27-year resident of San Bruno.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, hereby honors KEVIN J. MARTINEZ for his 14 years of service to the San Bruno Park School District and thanks him for his commitment to educating and empowering students to thrive academically, socially and emotionally.

Dated: December 8, 2020

SUPERVISORS:

WARREN SLOCUM, President

DAVE PINE

CAROLE GROOM

DON HORSLEY

Attest:

DAVID J. CANEPA